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Disclaimer
All pictures contained in this documentation are example images only. The images may vary depending on 
the product and software version. Information presented in this documentation has been carefully checked 
for reliability; however, no responsibility is assumed for inaccuracies. The information contained in this 
documentation is subject to change without notice.

Copyright and Trademark Information
© 2024 by AVerMedia Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this publication, in whole or in 
part, may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, altered or translated into any language in any form by 
any means without the written permission of AVerMedia Technologies, Inc. Information and specification 
contained in this manual are subject to change without notice and do not represent a commitment on the 
part of AVerMedia. 

For more information, please visit www.avermedia.com.

AVerMedia is a trademark or registered trademark of AVerMedia Technologies, Inc.

Headquarters
Address	 No.135, Jian 1st Rd., Zhonghe Dist., New Taipei City 23585, Taiwan

Website	 www.avermedia.com

Support	 www.avermedia.com/support

Telephone	 +886-2-2226-3630

US Office
Address	 754 Charcot Avenue, San Jose, CA 95131, United States

Website	 www.avermedia.com/us

Europe Office
Address	 Hanauer Landstrasse 291 B, 60314 Frankfurt Hessen, Germany

圓剛科技股份有限公司 國際總部
地址	 23585 新北市中和區建一路 135 號

網址	 www.avermedia.com

支援	 www.avermedia.com/support

電話	 +886-2-2226-3630

中国子公司
地址	 上海市陈行公路 2388 号 2 号楼 903 室

网址	 www.avermedia.cn

电话	 +86-21-52987985
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Important Safety Instructions
1.	 Read these instructions.
2.	 Keep these instructions.
3.	 Follow all instructions.
4.	 Heed all warnings.
5.	 Do not use the apparatus on uneven or unstable surfaces.
6.	 Do not use this apparatus in a wet environment or near water.
7.	 Unplug the apparatus before cleaning. Clean only with a dry cloth.
8.	 Use in a well ventilated environment. Do not block any ventilation openings.
9.	 Use the apparatus within ambient temperatures 32–104°F (0–40°C).
10.	 Use power sources within the specified voltage range.
11.	 Do not place heavy objects on the apparatus.
12.	 Do not install near heat sources such as radiators or stoves.
13.	 Do not defeat the safety purposes of the polarized or grounding-type plug. 
14.	 Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly where the cord 

connects with plugs or adapters.
15.	 Only use the attachments and accessories specified by the manufacturer.
16.	 Unplug this apparatus during lightning or when unused for prolonged periods of time.
17.	 Do not modify or disassemble the apparatus in any way.
18.	 Refer all servicing to AVerMedia Customer Service.
19.	 Do not dispose the apparatus as general household waste. Dispose in accordance 

with local environmental laws.

重要安全說明
1.	 仔細閱讀這些說明。
2.	 妥善保存這些說明。
3.	 遵守所有的指示。
4.	 注意所有的警告。
5.	 請勿將本產品安裝於不平穩的表面。
6.	 請勿在潮濕或靠近水的地方使用本產品。
7.	 清潔前請拔除電源。僅使用乾布清潔。
8.	 請於通風的環境使用本產品。請勿堵住通風口。
9.	 請於規格溫度範圍 32–104°F (0–40°C) 使用本產品。
10.	 請使用額定電壓範圍內的電源。
11.	 請勿放置重物於本產品上。
12.	 請勿安裝於熱源附近如電暖器或火爐旁。
13.	 請勿破壞極性或接地插頭的安全防護設計。
14.	 請保護電源線，勿使其被踩踏或碾壓，特別是與插頭或變壓器的連接處。
15.	 僅使用製造商指定的配件及零件。
16.	 打雷或長時間不使用時請拔除電源。
17.	 請勿以任何方式改造或拆解本產品。
18.	 如需維修請洽本公司客服人員。
19.	 請勿當作家庭垃圾任意丟棄。請遵從當地環境法規妥善處理。
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重要安全说明
1.	 仔细阅读这些说明。
2.	 妥善保存这些说明。
3.	 遵守所有的指示。
4.	 注意所有的警告。
5.	 请勿将本产品安装于不平稳的表面。
6.	 请勿在潮湿或靠近水的地方使用本产品。
7.	 清洁前请拔除电源。仅使用干布清洁。
8.	 请于通风的环境使用本产品。请勿堵住通风口。
9.	 请于规格温度范围 32–104°F (0–40°C) 使用本产品。
10.	 请使用额定电压范围内的电源。
11.	 请勿放置重物于本产品上。
12.	 请勿安装于热源附近如电暖器或火炉旁。
13.	 请勿破坏极性或接地插头的安全防护设计。
14.	 请保护电源线，勿使其被踩踏或碾压，特别是与插头或变压器的连接处。
15.	 仅使用制造商指定的配件及零件。
16.	 打雷或长时间不使用时请拔除电源。
17.	 请勿以任何方式改造或拆解本产品。
18.	 如需维修请洽本公司客服人员。
19.	 请勿当作家庭垃圾任意丢弃。请遵从当地环境法规妥善处理。
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EN

 

Overview

Inside the Box

1 Microphone
2 LED Indicator 

 Red: Mic unmuted
 Off: Mic muted

3 Mounting Screw Hole

4 Volume Wheel
5 Mic Mute LED

 Red: Muted
 Green: Unmuted

6 Headphone Jack

7 Mic Mute/Unmute Button

8 USB DC Power Port

VERSATI go
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Quick Start 
Guide

5/8" to 1/4"  
Screw Adapter

USB Type-C to 
Type-A Cable

Tripod

Swivel Tripod 
Mount
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Installation 

Use and Placement
To achieve the best audio quality, use the VERSATI go in a sound treat-
ed room with low noise and echo. Place the mic on a desk or attach 
to a boom arm with its tip facing you. Maintain a distance of 10–25 
cm (4–10 in) from your mouth when speaking into the microphone.

10–25 cm
4–10 in

or

Note: Once connected, your computer or *smartphone/tablet (with 
USB-C port) should automatically detect VERSATI go and assign it as 
the default audio device. If not, go to the sound settings or control 
panel and select it manually. 
 *USB C-C cable is not included.



7

Polar Pattern

Symbol Sound Direction Polar Pattern: Scenarios

Cardioid: Frontal sound pickup; best 
for podcasting, streaming, music 
recording, voice overs.

Streaming Center & More Info
AVerMedia Streaming Center is a handy, all-in-one tool that combines 
streaming device controls, video adjustment and audio tuning into 
one powerful software. It streamlines users’ workflow and makes live 
streaming a breeze.
For more information, visit https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter.
For more information on the device, visit our webpage at http://
q.avermedia.com/AM310G2 or scan this QR code.
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Specifications
Microphone

Type Condenser microphone
Polar Pattern Cardioid
Connection USB Type-C (UAC 1.0)
Sensitivity -38 ± 3 dB FS
Frequency Response 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Sample Rate Up to 96 kHz
Resolution Up to 24-bit
Max. SPL ≤ 110 dB

Headphone Output
Impedance ≥16 ohms
Power Output 100 mW
THD < 0.03%
Frequency Response 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Signal to Noise 89 dB

Dimensions (Ø x L) 57 x 117 mm/ 2.24 x 4.6in 
(Without Tripod)

Weight
Mic: 291.9g (10.3 oz) 

Swivel Tripod Mount: 76.3g (2.69 oz) 
Tripod: 132.2g (4.66 oz)
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Deutsch
Verpackungsinhalt
•	 VERSATI go
•	 Stativ
•	 USB Typ-C auf Typ-A Kabel
•	 Schwenkbare Stativhalterung
•	 5/8" auf 1/4" Schraubenadapter
•	 Schnellstart-Anleitung

Übersicht
1
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1.	Mikrofon
2.	LED-Anzeige 

Rot: Mikrofon nicht 
stummgeschaltet 
Aus: Mikrofon stummgeschaltet

3.	Montageschraubenbohrung
4.	Volumen Rad
5.	LED für Mikrofonstummschaltung 

Rot: Stummgeschaltet 
Grün: Aufgeschaltet

6.	Kopfhöreranschluss
7.	Taste zum Stummschalten/Entstören 

des Mikrofons
8.	USB-DC-Stromanschluss

Einrichtung
Hinweis: Nach dem Anschluss sollte Ihr 
Computer oder *Smartphone/Tablet 
(mit USB-C-Anschluss) VERSATI go 
automatisch erkennen und als Standard-
Audiogerät zuweisen. Wenn nicht, 
gehen Sie zu den Sound-Einstellungen 

oder der Systemsteuerung und wählen Sie 
es manuell aus.  
*USB-C-Kabel ist nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten.

Verwendung und Platzierung
Um die beste Audioqualität zu erzielen, 
verwenden Sie den VERSATI go in 
einem schallgedämpften Raum mit 
geringem Rauschen und Echo. Stellen 
Sie das Mikrofon auf einen Tisch oder 
befestigen Sie es an einem Galgenarm, 
wobei die Spitze zu Ihnen zeigt. Halten 
Sie einen Abstand von 10-25 cm zu 
Ihrem Mund ein, wenn Sie in das 
Mikrofon sprechen.
einhalten.

Richtcharakteristik

Symbol Sound-
richtung

Polarmuster: Szenarien

Niere: Frontale 
Tonabnahme; am 
besten geeignet für 
Podcasting, Streaming, 
Musikaufnahmen, Voice-
Overs.

Streaming Center und weitere 
Informationen
AVerMedia Streaming Center ist ein 
praktisches All-in-One-Tool, das die 
Steuerung von Streaming-Geräten, die 
Videoanpassung und das Audio-Tuning 
in einer leistungsstarken Software vereint. 
Es rationalisiert den Arbeitsablauf der 
Benutzer und macht Live-Streaming zum 
Kinderspiel.
Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter.
Weitere Informationen über das Gerät 
finden Sie auf unserer Webseite http://
q.avermedia.com/AM310G2 oder 
scannen Sie diesen QR-Code.
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Français
Contenu du Coffret
•	 VERSATI go
•	 Trépied
•	 Câble USB Type-C vers Type-A
•	 Support de trépied pivotant
•	 Adaptateur pour vis 5/8" à 1/4
•	 Guide de démarrage rapide

Aperçu général
1
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1.	Microphone
2.	 Indicateur LED 

Rouge : Micro non coupé 
Éteint : micro coupé

3.	Trou de vis de montage
4.	Roue de volume
5.	DEL de coupure du micro 

Rouge : Coupure du son 
Vert : Inactif

6.	Prise pour casque d'écoute
7.	Bouton Mute/Unmute
8.	Port d'alimentation USB DC

Installation
Remarque : Une fois connecté, 
votre ordinateur ou *smartphone/
tablette (avec port USB-C) devrait 
automatiquement détecter votre 
VERSATI GO et l'assigner comme 
périphérique audio par défaut. 

Si ce n'est pas le cas, allez dans 
les paramètres audio ou dans 
le panneau de configuration et 
sélectionnez-le manuellement. 
 *Le câble USB C-C n'est pas inclus.

Utilisation et placement
Pour obtenir la meilleure qualité 
audio, utilisez le VERSATI go dans une 
pièce traitée sur le plan acoustique, 
avec peu de bruit et d'écho. Placez 
le micro sur un bureau ou fixez-
le à une perche en orientant son 
extrémité vers vous. Maintenez une 
distance de 10 à 25 cm de votre 
bouche lorsque vous parlez dans le 
microphone.

Motif polaire

Symbole Direction 
du son

Modèle polaire : 
Scénarios

Cardioïde : Prise de 
son frontale ; idéal 
pour le podcasting, la 
diffusion en continu, 
l'enregistrement de 
musique et les voix off.

Streaming Center & Plus 
d'informations
AVerMedia Streaming Center est votre 
solution tout-en-un pour le streaming. 
Contrôlez vos appareils, ajustez la vidéo 
et accordez l’audio avec ce logiciel 
puissant et intuitif. Simplifiez votre flux de 
travail et rendez la diffusion en direct 
plus facile que jamais.

Pour plus d'informations, consultez le site 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter.

Pour plus d'informations sur l'appareil, 
visitez notre page web à http://
q.avermedia.com/AM310G2 ou 
scannez ce code QR.
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Italiano
Contenuto della scatola
•	 VERSATI go
•	 Treppiede
•	 Cavo da USB Tipo-C a Tipo-A
•	 Supporto treppiede girevole
•	 Adattatore da 5/8" a 1/4"
•	 Guida rapida

Panoramica
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1.	Microfono
2.	 Indicatore LED 

Rosso: Microfono non silenziato 
Spento: microfono silenziato

3.	Foro per la vite di montaggio
4.	Ruota di volume
5.	LED di esclusione del microfono 

Rosso: Silenzioso 
Verde: Non silenziato

6.	Jack per cuffie
7.	Pulsante di esclusione/rimozione 

del microfono
8.	Porta di alimentazione USB CC

Installazione
Nota: una volta collegato, il 
computer o lo *smartphone/
tablet (con porta USB-C) dovrebbe 
rilevare automaticamente VERSATI 
go e assegnarlo come dispositivo 

audio predefinito. In caso contrario, 
accedere alle impostazioni audio o 
al pannello di controllo e selezionarlo 
manualmente. 
*Il cavo USB C-C non è incluso.

Uso e posizionamento
Per ottenere la migliore qualità 
audio, utilizzare il VERSATI go in una 
stanza trattata acusticamente con 
basso rumore ed eco. Posizionare il 
microfono su una scrivania o collegarlo 
a un braccio con la punta rivolta verso 
di sé. Mantenere una distanza di 10-
25 cm (4-10 in) dalla bocca quando si 
parla nel microfono.

Schema polare

Simbolo Direzione 
del suono

Schema polare: 
Scenari

Cardioide: Ripresa 
frontale del suono; 
ideale per podcasting, 
streaming, registrazioni 
musicali e voice over.

Streaming Center e ulteriori 
informazioni
AVerMedia Streaming Center è uno 
strumento pratico e completo che 
combina i controlli dei dispositivi di 
streaming, la regolazione video e 
la sintonizzazione audio in un unico 
potente software. Semplifica il flusso 
di lavoro degli utenti e rende lo 
streaming live un gioco da ragazzi.
Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare il sito 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter.
Per ulteriori informazioni sul dispositivo, 
visitare la nostra pagina web 
all'indirizzo http://q.avermedia.com/
AM310G2 o scansionare questo 
codice QR.
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Español
Dentro de la caja
Esto es lo que encontrarás en la caja:
•	 VERSATI go
•	 Treppiede
•	 Cable USB de tipo C a tipo A
•	 Trípode giratorio
•	 Adaptador de tornillo de 5/8" a 1/4
•	 Guía de inicio rápido

Visión general
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1.	 Micrófono
2.	 Indicador LED 

Rojo: Micrófono no silenciado 
Apagado: Micrófono silenciado

3.	 Agujero para tornillo de montaje
4.	 Rueda de volumen
5.	 LED Mic Mute 

Rojo Silenciado 
Verde: No silenciado

6.	 Conector para auriculares
7.	 Botón Mic Mute/Unmute
8.	 Puerto de alimentación USB CC
Instalación
Nota: Una vez conectado, tu ordenador 
o *smartphone/tablet (con puerto USB-C) 
debería detectar automáticamente 
VERSATI go y asignarlo como dispositivo de 
audio predeterminado. Si no es así, ve a 
la configuración de sonido o al panel de 

control y selecciónalo manualmente. 
*El cable USB C-C no está incluido.

Uso y colocación
Para obtener la mejor calidad de 
audio, utilice el micrófono VERSATI go 
en una sala insonorizada con poco 
ruido y eco. Coloque el micrófono 
sobre un escritorio o sujételo a un 
brazo articulado con la punta hacia 
usted. Mantenga una distancia de 
10-25 cm de su boca cuando hable 
por el micrófono.

Patrón polar

Símbolo Dirección 
de sonido Patrón Polar: Escenarios

Cardioide: Captación 
frontal del sonido; 
mejor para podcasting, 
streaming, grabación 
de música, locuciones.

Central de asistencia (Streaming 
Centerl) y más información
AVerMedia Streaming Center es 
una práctica herramienta todo 
en uno que combina el control de 
dispositivos de streaming, ajuste de 
vídeo y sintonización de audio, en un 
potente software. Agiliza el flujo de 
trabajo de los usuarios y convierte la 
transmisión en directo en un juego de 
niños.
Para más información, visite https://
www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter.
Para obtener más información sobre 
el dispositivo, visite nuestra página 
web en http://q.avermedia.com/
AM310G2 o escanee este código QR.



13

Nederlands
In de doos
•	 VERSATI go
•	 Driepoot
•	 USB Type-C naar Type-A kabel
•	 Draaibare statiefbevestiging
•	 5/8" naar 1/4" Schroefadapter
•	 Snelstartgids

Overzicht
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1.	Microfoon
2.	LED-indicator 

Rood: Mic niet gedempt 
Uit: microfoon gedempt

3.	Montageschroefgat
4.	Volumewiel
5.	Mic dempen LED 

Rood: Gedempt 
Groen: Niet gedempt

6.	Hoofdtelefoonaansluiting
7.	Knop voor dempen/uitschakelen 

microfoon
8.	USB DC-voedingspoort

Installatie
Opmerking: Eenmaal aangesloten 
moet uw computer of *smartphone/
tablet (met USB-C poort) automatisch 
VERSATI go detecteren en toewijzen als 
het standaard audioapparaat. Zo niet, 
ga dan naar de geluidsinstellingen of 

het configuratiescherm en selecteer 
het handmatig. 
*USB C-C kabel is niet inbegrepen.

Gebruik en plaatsing
Voor de beste geluidskwaliteit 
gebruikt u de VERSATI go in een 
geluidsbehandelde ruimte met weinig 
ruis en echo. Plaats de microfoon op 
een bureau of bevestig hem aan een 
microfoonarm met het uiteinde naar 
u toe gericht. Houd 10-25 cm afstand 
van uw mond als u in de microfoon 
spreekt.

Polair patroon

Symbool Geluid-
srichting

Polair patroon: 
Scenario's

Cardioïde: Geluid wordt 
frontaal opgepikt; 
het beste voor 
podcasts, streaming, 
muziekopnames, voice-
overs.

Streaming Center en meer informatie
AVerMedia Streaming Center is een 
handige alles-in-één tool die de 
bediening van streamingapparaten, 
video-aanpassing en audiotuning 
combineert in één krachtige software. 
Het stroomlijnt de workflow van 
gebruikers en maakt van live streaming 
een fluitje van een cent.
Ga voor meer informatie naar https://
www.avermedia.com/product-detail/
StreamingCenter.
Ga voor meer informatie over het 
apparaat naar onze webpagina op 
http://q.avermedia.com/AM310G2 of 
scan deze QR-code. 
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Polski
W pudełku
•	 VERSATI go
•	 Statyw
•	 Kabel USB typu C do typu A
•	 Obrotowe mocowanie statywu
•	 Adapter śrubowy 5/8" na 1/4"
•	 Skrócona instrukcja obsługi

Przegląd
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1.	Mikrofon
2.	Wskaźnik LED 

Czerwony: Mikrofon niewyciszony 
Wyłączony: Mikrofon wyciszony

3.	Otwór na śrubę montażową
4.	Koło głośności
5.	Dioda LED wyciszenia mikrofonu 

Czerwony: Wyciszony 
Zielona: Niewyciszony

6.	Gniazdo słuchawkowe
7.	Przycisk wyciszenia/wyłączenia 

mikrofonu
8.	Port zasilania USB DC

Instalacja
Uwaga: Po podłączeniu komputer 
lub *smartfon/tablet (z portem 
USB-C) powinien automatycznie 
wykryć VERSATI go i przypisać go 
jako domyślne urządzenie audio. 
Jeśli tak się nie stanie, należy przejść 

do ustawień dźwięku lub panelu 
sterowania i wybrać je ręcznie. 
*Kabel USB C-C nie jest dołączony do 
zestawu.

Użytkowanie i umiejscowienie
Aby uzyskać najlepszą jakość dźwięku, 
należy używać mikrofonu VERSATI go 
w pomieszczeniu o niskim poziomie 
hałasu i echa. Mikrofon należy 
umieścić na biurku lub przymocować 
do wysięgnika z końcówką skierowaną 
w stronę użytkownika. Podczas 
mówienia do mikrofonu należy 
zachować odległość 10-25 cm od ust.

Wzór biegunowy

Symbol Reżyseria 
dźwięku

Polar Pattern: 
Scenariusze

Kardioida: Odbiór 
dźwięku z przodu; 
najlepszy do 
podcastów, 
streamingu, 
nagrywania muzyki, 
podkładania głosu.

Centrum pomocy (Streaming 
Center)  i więcej informacji
AVerMedia Streaming Center to 
poręczne narzędzie typu „wszystko 
w jednym”, które łączy w sobie 
funkcje sterowania urządzeniem 
strumieniującym, regulacji wideo 
i dostrajania dźwięku w jednym 
potężnym oprogramowaniu. 
Usprawnia ono pracę użytkowników 
i sprawia, że streaming na żywo staje 
się dziecinnie prosty.
Więcej informacji można znaleźć na 
stronie https://www.avermedia.com/
product-detail/StreamingCenter.
Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na 
temat urządzenia, odwiedź naszą 
stronę internetową pod adresem 
http://q.avermedia.com/AM310G2 
lub zeskanuj ten kod QR.
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Čeština
Obsah balení
•	 VERSATI go
•	 Stativ
•	 Kabel USB typu C na typ A
•	 Otočný držák na stativ
•	 Šroubovací adaptér 5/8" na 1/4"
•	 Stručný návod k použití

Přehled
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1.	Mikrofon
2.	 Indikátor LED 

Červená: Mic unmuted 
Vypnuto: Mikrofon ztlumen

3.	Otvor pro montážní šroub
4.	Kolečko hlasitosti
5.	LED dioda ztlumení mikrofonu 

Červená: Ztlumeno 
Zelená: Unmuted

6.	Konektor pro sluchátka
7.	Tlačítko ztlumení/odpojení mikrofonu
8.	Napájecí port USB DC

Instalace
Poznámka: Po připojení by měl 
počítač nebo *chytrý telefon/tablet (s 
portem USB-C) automaticky detekovat 
VERSATI go a přiřadit jej jako výchozí 
zvukové zařízení. Pokud tomu tak není, 
přejděte do nastavení zvuku nebo na 

ovládací panel a vyberte jej ručně. 
*Kabel USB C-C není součástí 
dodávky.

Použití a umístění
Chcete-li dosáhnout nejlepší kvality 
zvuku, používejte zařízení VERSATI go 
v ozvučené místnosti s nízkým šumem 
a ozvěnou. Mikrofon umístěte na stůl 
nebo jej připevněte k rameni ramene 
tak, aby jeho špička směřovala 
k vám. Při mluvení do mikrofonu 
dodržujte vzdálenost 10-25 cm od úst.

Polární vzor

Symbol Zvuková 
režie Polární vzor: Scénáře

Kardioida: Nejlepší pro 
podcasting, streamování, 
nahrávání hudby a 
hlasové nahrávky.

Centrální asistence (Streaming 
Center) a další informace
AVerMedia Streaming Center je 
praktický nástroj „vše v jednom“, který 
kombinuje ovládání streamovacích 
zařízení, úpravu videa a ladění zvuku 
do jednoho výkonného softwaru. 
Zefektivňuje práci uživatelů a 
usnadňuje živé streamování.
Další informace naleznete na adrese 
https://www.avermedia.com/
product-detail/StreamingCenter.
Další informace o zařízení naleznete 
na našich webových stránkách 
http://q.avermedia.com/AM310G2 
nebo naskenujte tento QR kód.
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Pусский
Комплектация
•	 VERSATI go
•	 Штатив
•	 Кабель USB Type-C - Type-A
•	 Шарнирное крепление для 

штатива
•	 Переходник с резьбы 5/8" на  1/4"
•	 Краткое руководство 

пользователя
Описание

1

3

2

5

6
7

8

4

1.	Микрофон
2.	Светодиодный индикатор 

Красный: Микрофон активен	
Выкл: Микрофон выключен

3.	Отверстие для крепежного винта
4.	Регулятор громкости
5.	Светодиод отключения 

микрофона 
Красный: Отключен 
Зеленый: Активен

6.	Разъем для наушников
7.	Кнопка отключения/активации 

микрофона
8.	Порт питания USB DC

Установка
Примечание: После подключения 
компьютер или *смартфон/
планшет (с портом USB-C) должен 
автоматически обнаружить VERSATI 
go и назначить его в качестве 
аудиоустройства по умолчанию. 
Если этого не произощло, зайдите 
в настройки звука или панель 
управления и выберите его вручную. 
*Кабель USB C-C в комплект не 
входит.

Использование и размещение
Чтобы добиться наилучшего качества 
звука, используйте VERSATI go в 
звукоизолированном помещении 
с низким уровнем шума и эха. 
Поместите микрофон на стол или 
прикрепите к стойке так, чтобы он 
был направлен на вас. Когда вы 
говорите в микрофон, держите его 
на расстоянии 10-25 см от рта.

Полярная диаграмма

Символ Направление 
звука

Полярная диаграмма 
направленности: 

Сценарии
Кардиоида: 
Фронтальный 
захват звука; лучше 
всего подходит для 
подкастинга, стрима, 
записи музыки, 
закадрового голоса.

Streaming Center и дополнительная 
информация
AVerMedia Streaming Center - это 
удобный универсальный 
инструмент, объединяющий в себе 
управление стрим устройствами, 
настройку видео и звука в 
одном мощном программном 
обеспечении. Он упрощает 
пользовательский процесс и работу 
с прямыми трансляциями.
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посетите сайт https://www.
avermedia.com/product-detail/
StreamingCenter.
Для получения дополнительной 
информации об устройстве 
посетите нашу веб-страницу http://
q.avermedia.com/AM310G2 или 
отсканируйте этот QR-код.

ภาษาไทย
อุปกรณ์ภายในกล่อง
•	 VERSATI go
•	 ขาตั้งกล้อง
•	 สาย USB Type-C - Type-A
•	 ขาตั้งกล้องแบบหมุนได้
•	 อะแดปเตอร์สกรู 5/8" ถึง 1/4"
•	 คู่มือเริ่มต้นใช้งานฉบับย่อ

ภาพรวม
1

3

2

5

6
7

8

4

1.	ไมโครโฟน
2.	LED ตัวบ่งชี้			 

สีแดง: เปิดเสียงไมค์แล้ว		
ปิด: ปิดเสียงไมค์

3.	รูสกรูยึด
4.	วงล้อปรับระดับเสียง
5.	ไฟ LED ปิดเสียงไมค์ 

สีแดง: ปิดเสียง 
สีเขียว: เปิดเสียง

6.	แจ็คหูฟัง

7.	ปุ่มปิดเสียง/เปิดเสียงไมค์
8.	พอร์ตไฟ USB DC

การติดตั้ง
"หมายเหตุ: เม่ือเช่ือมต่อแล้ว 
คอมพิวเตอร์หรือ *สมาร์ทโฟน/แท็บเล็ต (ท่ีมีพอร์ต USB-C) 
ของคุณควรจะตรวจจับ VERSATI go โดยอัตโนมัติและ
กำ�หนดให้อุปกรณ์น้ันเป็นอุปกรณ์เสียงเร่ิมต้น ถ้าไม่เช่นน้ัน 
ให้ไปท่ีการต้ังค่าเสียงหรือแผงควบคุมแล้วเลือกด้วยตนเอง 
*ไม่รวมสาย USB C-C"

การใช้และการจัดวาง
ใช้ VERSATI Go ในห้องท่ีมีเสียงรบกวนและเสียงก้องต่ำ� 
วางไมโครโฟนบนโต๊ะหรือติดกับแขนบูมโดยปลายไมโครโฟนหันเข้าหาคุณ 
รักษาระยะห่างจากปาก 10–25 ซม. (4–10 น้ิว)

รูปแบบการรับเสียง

สัญลักษณ์ ทิศทางเสียง รูปแบบการรับเสียง : 
สถานการณ์

คาร์ดิออยด์: 
รับเสียงด้านหน้า; 
ดีท่ีสุดสำ�หรับพอดแคสต์ 
การสตรีม การบันทึกเพลง 
การพากย์เสียง

Streaming Center และข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม
AVerMedia Streaming Center 
เป็นเครื่องมือแบบครบวงจรที่มีประโยชน์ 
ซึ่งสามารถรวมการควบคุมอุปกรณ์สตรีมมิ่ง การปรับแต่งวิดีโอ 
และการปรับแต่งเสียงไว้ในซอฟต์แวร์อันทรงพลังเพียงตัวเดียว 
ง่ายต่อผู้ใช้งานและทำ�ให้การสตรีมสดเป็นเรื่องง่าย

สำ�หรับข้อมูลเพ่ิมเติม โปรดไปท่ี https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter

สำ�หรับข้อมูลเพ่ิมเติมเก่ียวกับอุปกรณ์ โปรดเย่ียมชมหน้าเว็บของเราท่ี 
http://q.avermedia.com/AM310G2 หรือสแกนโค้ด QR นี้
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繁體中文
包裝內容
•	 VERSATI go
•	 三腳架
•	 USB Type-C 轉 Type-A 傳輸線
•	 雲台
•	 5/8" 至 1/4" 螺絲轉接器
•	 快速安裝手冊

概述

1

3

2

5

6
7

8

4

1.	 麥克風
2.	 LED指示燈 

紅色：麥克風未靜音 
關閉：麥克風靜音

3.	 安裝螺絲孔
4.	 音量旋鈕
5.	 麥克風靜音 LED 

紅色：靜音 
綠色：未靜音

6.	 耳機插孔
7.	 麥克風靜音/取消靜音按鈕
8.	 USB 直流電源連接口

安裝
注意：連接後，您的電腦或*智慧型手機/
平板電腦（帶 USB-C 連接埠）應自動偵測 
VERSATI go 並將其指定為預設音訊裝置。
如果沒有，請前往聲音設定或控制面板進
行手動選擇。

*不包括 USB C-C 連接線。

使用和放置
為獲得最佳音質，建議在低噪音和低回音的
房間中使用 VERSATI go 麥克風。可將麥克
風放置在桌子上，或安裝在支架上，使麥克
風頂端朝向使用者。說話時，請保持麥克風
與嘴巴距離10-25公分（4-10英寸），以確
保最佳收音效果。

指向性

符號 收音方向 指向性模式：使用情境
心型指向性：正面收音，適
合用於 Podcast、直播、音
樂錄製、配音。

直播大師Streaming Center及更多資訊
直播大師AVerMedia Streaming Center是
一款便利的一體化整合工具，它將直播設備
控制、視訊畫面調整和音訊調整結合到一個
功能強大的軟體上。它簡化使用者的工作流
程，讓直播變得輕而易舉。

欲了解更多內容，請前往 https://www.
avermedia.com/product-detail/
StreamingCenter。

有關該設備的更多資訊，請前往官方網站：
http://q.avermedia.com/AM310G2 或掃
描此QR Code。
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简体中文
包装内容
•	 VERSATI go
•	 三脚架
•	 USB Type-C 转 Type-A 连接线
•	 云台
•	 5/8 英寸至 1/4 英寸螺钉适配器
•	 快速入门指南

概述

1

3

2

5

6
7

8

4

1.	 麦克风
2.	 LED 指示灯			 

红色：麦克风未静音		
熄灭：麦克风静音

3.	 安装螺孔
4.	 音量旋钮
5.	 麦克风静音 LED 

红色 静音 
绿色 未静音

6.	 耳机插孔
7.	 麦克风静音/静音按钮
8.	 USB 直流电源端口

安装
注：连接后，电脑或 * 智能手机 / 平板电脑
（带 USB-C 接口）应自动检测到 VERSATI 
go 并将其指定为默认音频设备。如果没
有，请进入声音设置或控制面板手动选择。

 * 不包括 USB C-C 连接线。

使用和设置
要获得最佳音频质量，请在经过隔音
处理、噪音和回声较小的房间内使用 
VERSATI go。将麦克风放在桌子上或安
装在吊臂上，使其尖端朝向您。对着麦
克风讲话时，与嘴保持 10-25 厘米（4-10 
英寸）的距离。

指向性

符号 收音方向 指向性：场景

心形：正面拾音，适合主播、
流媒体、音乐录制和旁白。

关于StreamingCenter
圆刚 Streaming Center 是一款便携多功
能直播软件，它集合了流媒体直播推流、
视频创作和音频调控等功能于一体，简
化了用户的工作流程，使直播变得轻而
易举。

欲了解更多信息，请访问 https://www.
avermedia.com/product-detail/
StreamingCenter。

有关该设备的更多信息，请访问我们的网
页：http://q.avermedia.cn/AM310G2
或扫描此二维码。
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한국어
구성품
•	 VERSATI go
•	 삼각대
•	 USB Type-C - Type-A 케이블
•	 스위블 삼각대 마운트
•	 5/8" - 1/4" 나사 어댑터
•	 퀵 스타트 가이드

개요
1

3

2

5

6
7

8

4

1.	마이크
2.	LED 표시기 

빨간색 마이크 음소거 해제됨 
꺼짐: 마이크 음소거

3.	장착 나사 구멍
4.	볼륨 휠
5.	마이크 음소거 LED 

빨간색: 음소거됨 
녹색 음소거 해제됨

6.	헤드폰 잭
7.	마이크 음소거/음소거 해제 버튼
8.	USB DC 전원 포트

설치
참고: 연결하게 되면 컴퓨터 또는 
*(USB-C 포트가 있는)스마트폰/태블릿이 
자동으로 VERSATI go를 감지하여 기본 
오디오 장치로 지정합니다. 그렇지 않은 
경우 사운드 설정 또는 제어판에서 수동
으로 오디오 장치를 선택하세요. 
*USB C-C 케이블은 포함되어 있지 않습

니다.
사용 및 배치
최상의 오디오 품질을 얻으려면 소음과 에
코가 적은 방음 처리된 방에서 VERSATI go
를 사용하세요. 마이크를 책상 위에 놓거나 
붐 암에 부착하여 마이크 끝이 자신을 향하도
록 합니다. 마이크에 대고 말할 때는 입에서 
10~25cm(4~10인치) 거리를 유지합니다.

폴라 패턴

기호 사운드 
방향 폴라 패턴 : 시나리오

카디오이드 : 전면 사운드 픽업 , 
팟캐스트 , 스트리밍 , 음악 녹
음 , 음성 오버에 적합합니다 .

스트리밍 센터 및 추가 정보
AVerMedia 스트리밍 센터는 스트리밍 디
바이스 제어, 동영상 조정 및 오디오 튜닝
을 하나의 강력한 소프트웨어에 결합한 편
리한 올인원 도구입니다. 사용자의 워크플
로우를 간소화하고 라이브 스트리밍을 손
쉽게 할 수 있습니다.

자세한 내용은 https://www.avermedia.
com/product-detail/StreamingCenter 에서 
확인하세요.

장치에 대한 자세한 내용을 보려면 
http://q.avermedia.com/AM310G2
웹 페이지를 방문하거나 이 QR 코드를 스
캔하십시오.
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日本語

同梱物パッケージに含まれる物：
•	 VERSATI go（本体）
•	三脚
•	 USB Type-C - Type-Aケーブル
•	スイベル式三脚マウント
•	ネジ変換アダプタ(5/8インチ-1/4イン

チ)
•	クイック・スタート・ガイド

概略

1

3

2

5

6
7

8

4

1.	マイクロフォン
2.	LEDインジケーター 

レッド マイクミュート解除 
オフ：マイクミュート

3.	取付ネジ穴
4.	ボリュームホイール
5.	マイクミュートLED 

赤 ミュート 
緑 ミュート解除

6.	ヘッドフォンジャック
7.	マイクミュート切り替えボタン
8.	USB DC電源ポート

設置方法
注：接続すると、コンピューターまたは*
スマートフォン/タブレット（USB-Cポー
ト付き）が自動的にVERSATI goを検出
し、デフォルトのオーディオデバイスと
して割り当てます。そうでない場合は、
サウンド設定またはコントロールパネル

から手動で選択してください。 
*USB C-Cケーブルは付属していません。

使用・設置の方法
最高の音質を得るには、ノイズやエコーの少
ない音響処理された部屋で VERSATI go を
使用してください。マイクは机の上に置く
か、ブーム・アームに取り付けて、先端を自
分に向けてください。マイクに向かって話
すときは、口元から10～25cm離してくださ
い。

極性パターン
記号 収音方向 ポーラーパターン シナリオ

単一指向性： ポッドキャステ
ィング、ストリーミング、音楽
録音、ボイスオーバーに最適。

Streaming Center & 詳細情報
AVerMedia Streaming Centerは、ストリ
ーミングデバイスのコントロール、映像
の調整、オーディオのチューニングをひ
とつのソフトウェアに統合した便利で強
力なオールインワンツールです。ユーザ
ーのワークフローを合理化し、簡単なラ
イブストリーミングを実現します。
 
詳細については、https://www.avermedia.
com/product-detail/StreamingCenter。
 
デバイスの詳細については、当社のウ
ェブページ（http://q.avermedia.com/
AM310G2）をご覧になるか、このQRコ
ードをスキャンしてください。"
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European Community Compliance Statement Class B

This product is herewith confirmed to comply with the requirements set out in the Council Directives on the 
approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMC) 
2014/30/EU.

Federal Communications Commission Statement Class B

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) 
this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE - This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by tuning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures: 
•	Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•	Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
•	Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for help.
CAUTION ON MODIFICATIONS - To comply with the limits for the Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules, this device must be installed in computer equipment certified to comply with the Class 
B limits. All cables used to connect the computer and peripherals must be shielded and grounded. Operation 
with non-certified computers or non-shielded cables may result in interference to radio or television reception.

Changes and modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer or registrant of the equipment can 
void your authority to operate the equipment under Federal Communications Commission rules.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive

The mark of crossed-out wheeled bin indicates that this product must not be disposed of with your other 
household waste. Instead, you need to dispose of the waste equipment by handing it over to a designated 
collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. For more information about 
where to drop off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your household waste disposal service 
or the shop where you purchased the product.

Cet appareil et
ses accessoires
se recyclent

À DÉPOSER
EN MAGASIN

À DÉPOSER
EN DÉCHÈTERIE

OU 

FRFR

Regulatory Compliance Mark

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B) 

Canada - Canada Industry Canada (IC) Labelling Requirements

Every manufacturer or importer shall ensure import or before offering for sale, as appropriate, that each unit 
of the type that they offer for sale bears, in alocation convenient for inspection, a permanent label or marking 
containing (in French and English), the following statement:

ICES-003 (Interference - Causing Equipment Standards) 
"This class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. 
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada."
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China RoHS

Technical Regulations of the Customs Union
TR CU 020/2011

この装置は、クラスＢ機器です。この装置は、住宅環境で使用することを目的とし ていますが、この装置
がラジオやテレビジョン受信機に近接して使用されると、受信 障害を引き起こすことがあります。 取扱
説明書に従って正しい取り扱いをして下さい。 

VERSATI go
Model No.: AM310G2 

Microphone/麥克風/麦克风
Made in China/中國製造/中国制造

MSIP Class B Statement (Korea)
B급 기기 (가정용 방송통신기자재): 이 기기는 가정용(B급) 전자파적합기기로서 주로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 
목적으로 하며, 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.
Class B (For Home Use Broadcasting & Communication Equipment): This equipment is home use (Class B) 
electromagnetic wave suitability equipment and tobe used mainly at home and it can be used in all areas.

R-R-AVM-
AM310G2
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